

No. 15-35824 & 15-35827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff

MAKAH INDIAN NATION, Plaintiff-Intervenor and **Appellant** in No. 15-35824,

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE and QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,
Plaintiff-Intervenors and **Appellees** in Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827, and

HOH INDIAN TRIBE et al., Plaintiff- Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest in
Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Defendant and **Appellant** in No. 15-35827

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

Nos. 2-09-sp-00001-RSM & 2-70-cv-09213-RSM
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
United States District Court Judge

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE,
PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE, SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL
COMMUNITY, AND UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE'S RESPONSE
BRIEF**

James M. Jannetta
Emily R. Haley
Office of the Tribal Attorney
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community
11404 Moorage Way
La Conner, WA 98257
(360) 466-1134
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community

Lauren P. Rasmussen
Law Offices of Lauren P. Rasmussen
1904 Third Avenue, Ste 1030
Seattle, WA 98101
(206)623-0900
The Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe
The Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

Harold Chesnin
Office of the Skagit Indian Tribe
25944 Community Plaza Way
Sedro Woolley, WA 98284
(360)854-7016
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. ARGUMENT3

A. A Tribe Must Present Evidence of Fishing Activity to Establish U&As...3

B. The District Court’s Decision Violates the Law of the Circuit.5

C. Finality and Fairness Require Reversal.10

IV. CONCLUSION14

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

APPENDIX 1: Ninth Circuit Reported Decisions in *U.S. v. Washington* . App-1

APPENDIX 2: Subproceedings in *U.S. v. Washington* App-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 619 (1983).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383, 389 n. 4 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7, 8
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 590 F.2d 768, 771 (9th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889, 900 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1129, 1135 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpeace v. Kinetic Concepts</i> , 792 F.3d 1121, 1127 (9th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 1047, 1050 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Ballesteros–Ruiz</i> , 319 F.3d 1101, 1105 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895, 914 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	8
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 841 F.2d 317, 320 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429, 434 (9th Cir. 2000)	4

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 2015 WL 4405591 (W.D. Wash. July 17, 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F.Supp. 312, 406 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) (<i>Washington I</i>)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F.Supp. 1405, 1531 (W.D. Wash. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Zarato-Martinez</i> , 133 F.3d 1194, 1200 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
Rules	
Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....	4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1.....	3

I. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS

This Response Brief does not contain any citations to constitutional provisions, treaties, statutes, ordinances, or regulations, so there is no addendum required under Circuit Rule 28-2.7.
